

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

KENNA. WV 25248

P.O. BOX 218

EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE 1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

0±-a +-0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

waldurieskarikoligieskoligienkoligienkoligienkoligienkoligienkoligienkoligienkoligienkoligienkoligienkoligienk

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT/TERMS 08/23/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2007 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP: ITEM:NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 962-73 JB RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 17 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BORGMAN REFUSE & PORTALS" PROJECT, LOCATED NEAR KINGWOOD, WV, (BRESTON CO.) A MANDATORY ON SITE SREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 09/13/07 @ 10:0d AM. | FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM KINGWOOD, TRAVEL WEST ON RT 7 TO RT 92/4. TURN LEFT AND PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 3/4 MILE. SITE IS ON OR FROM RT 92 TRAVEL TO BROWNS MILLS. TURN ON RT 92/4. PROCEED APPROXIMATELY 4 MILES. SITE IS ON RIGHT. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AMLAR, 6d1 57th St., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION SIGNATURE



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14139

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

TYPE

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WV 25248 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

1	3/2007		F-0-8	FHEIGHTHERMS
BID OPENING DATE	X 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY LIOP CAT NO	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	WITHIN 365 CALENDAR I IS RECEIVED. UNLESS EXECUTED PURCHASE ORI PROCEED.	OTHERWISE SPECIF	IED, THE FULLY	
	CANCELLATION: THE DIRIGHT TO CANCEL THIS NOTICE TO THE VENDOR SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INWITH THE SPECIFICATION HEREIN.	CONTRACT IMMEDIA IF THE MATERIALS FERIOR QUALITY C	TELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP R DO NOT CONFORM	
	WAGE RATES: THE CONTR THE HIGHER OF THE U.S RATES AS ESTABLISHED TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE	DEPARTMENT OF FOR PRESTON COUN	LABOR MINIMUM WAG	E
	ARBITRATION: ANY REF INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW OR IN ANY AMERICAN IN PERTAINING TO THIS CO	DUE (EXCEPT FOR) CONTAINED IN TO STITUTE OF ARCHIT	ANY INTEREST HIS CONTRACT FECTS DOCUMENTS	
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION A CERTIFICATE FROM WO	: VENDOR IS REQUERKERS' COMPENSAT	JIRED TO PROVIDE ION IF SUCCESSFUL	•
	ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECOF THIS CONTRACT:	KED BELOW WILL BE	E A REQUIREMENT	
	(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCE, OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS	LIABILITY INSUR UNLESS OTHERWIS E MINIMUM AMOUNT	ANCE PRIOR TO SE SPECIFIED IN	
	() BUILDERS RISK IN		FUL VENDOR SHALI	
	SEE REVI	ERSE:SIDE:FOR:TERMS:AND:COND	AFTIONS	
SIGNATURE	2 wife S) Familia	TELEPHONE	フクラーく/2フロ DATE	Q= 27 AA
TITLE PRI	511417 FEIN 55-17	762758	ADDRESS CHANGES	9-26-07
WHE	N RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT			
	ar arrange in an insolution	AUDI ILOO II	O VOT VOORE TWOEFER	VENDON



Request for Quotation

«RFO:NUMBER **DEP14139**

3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 **KENNA, WV 25248**

	ED TERMS 0 /2007	IF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	00/05/0	007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		DP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMGUNT
LINE	GEARINI GO	NO	MEWNOWIDER		CIVITAIGE	AMOUNT
	FURNISH PROOF AN AMOUNT EQU	OF BUIL AL TO 10	DERS RISK - A 0% OF THE AMC	ALL DUNT	RISK INSURANCE I OF THE CONTRACT	N -
	THE BID PAYABI SUBMITTED WITH BIDDER SHALL I MATERIAL BOND BONDS MAY BE I IRREVOCABLE LI SOLVENT SURET STATE OF WEST IN LIEU OF A I ONLY BE ALLOWN OR BUSINESS CH 5% BID BOND, I () MAINTENAME BOND COVERING OF THE SUCCESS	LE TO THE HEACH EALSO FUR FOR 100 PROVIDED ETTER OF VIRGINI PERFORMAED FOR EHECKS ARPERFORMANCE BOND THE ROOSFUL VEN	E STATE OF WE ID AS A BID E NISH A PERFORM FOR THE AMOUTED A. A LETTER NCE AND LABOR ROJECTS UNDER E NOT ACCEPTANCE BOND, OR : A TWO (2) FING SYSTEM WOOR.	EST. SOND MAN OF SOND TO OF E SI LAB VEAL IILL	CE BOND AND LABOOF THE CONTRACT. A CERTIFIED CHECONTRACT. FURNISHED BY A DO BUSINESS IN TO CREDIT SUBMITTED MATERIAL BOND WI DO,000. PERSONA IN LIEU OF THE DOR/MATERIAL BOND	E I R/ K, H IL I
	COMPLETE THIS EVALUATION TO CONTRACTOR. THE ORIGINATION DOCUME BIDDING DOCUME 800-643-9748	ATE: 01/ ORIGINA DETERMI THIS IS AL OMB # ENTS YOU OR WWW.A	31/2010) IS A L FORM TO OBT NE YOUR ELIGI A REQUIREMENT 1029-0119 IS CAN CONTACT VS.OSMRE.GOV ******	ATTA('AIN 'BII ' UNI ' UNI ' ONI THE	CHED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA ITY AS AN AML DER 30 CFR 874.1 ATTACHED TO THE	
	·	CONTRA	CTORS LICENSE	:	·	
	I	SEEREV	erse side for terms:an		DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE	eike D Fre	elima	TELEPHO	NE -	372-4378 DATE	9-26-07
TITLE DAFS	N & A OF FEIN	55-15	7/1758			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W/KE-S/	N RESPONDING TO P	FO INSERT	NAME AND ADDRI	-SS II	N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	·
. 44131	IN LIEU CHUMA TO N	a w, mulini	וטטטע מגוע דואוניגי		1 OF ACE ADOVE LADEL	LD VLINDOIL



Request for MERCANDIMBER Quotation

DEP14139

XXXXADDRESSICORRESRONDENCERIOZAVEJENTIONKORXX CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 **KENNA, WV 25248**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS: 08/23/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 09/26/2007 OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM:NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO HERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING HOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY E LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: FAGLE EXCAVATION INC. CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:... W.V.O.325.94. THE SUCCESSFUL EIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS WOLD AND OF NO EFFECT. E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

REGINUMBER **DEP14139**

5

Address:Corsescondencerdamention:of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WY 25248

DATE PRIN	72007	let-	M9 OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FC):8,	FREIGH	TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/26	72007		BID	0 (PENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AM	TNUC

•	٠.					۱.				
	(1) N		TO PRO						1.	
	COMPT				ON WORK SPECIFIE CALENDAR DAYS AF					-
								THAT A		
					ERENCE IS REQUIR				d	
	PROCE	ED SHA	LL BE :	CHE	SPECIFIC DATE ES					
	PRE-C	ONSTRU	CTION	CONE	ERENCE.	٠.				
	(2) (דידא אי כיו אידיו	מואה בובו	ד מכומו	NTENANCE:					
	(2) 6				ALS AND WORKMANS	HT	सम्बद्ध व	CTED BY	1	
	THE C				BJECT TO THE GUA				Е	
					ECTIVE TRADES.				F,	
					TOM OR A SPECIAL					
					BOTH AS TO THE M ON ACCEPTANCE OF				J	
					SIDERED GUARANTE				-	
					AR FROM THE DATE				d	
					THE FINAL ACCEP					
					ELIEVE THE CONTR GLIGENCE OR FAUL				4	·
					WITHIN THE GUAR					
	BE REI	MEDIED	AT THE		PENSE OF THE CON					
•	WRITT	EN NOT								İ
	CONTITIO:	(B)			HE ONE-YEAR GUAR AN THE PROJECT TO				리 .	
					OF THE ACCEPTANCE					
					HE NEGLIGENCE OR					
					THE WORK THAT DE					
		NTEE H S EXPE		HAL	L BE CORRECTED B	Υ :	THE CO	NTRACTOR		
	AT III	(C)		ME -	YEAR GUARANTEE PI	ER.	TOD SH	מדוד. אוֹסִיר ז	J _E	
	CONSTI				EXTENSION OF TH					
	ALLOT				ER THE CONTRACT.					
		(D)			ES CONCERNING RE				1	
	FOKTHI	SK DEH	דאפט דע	TH	E TECHNICAL SPEC	Т Ң. "	rCATTO	NS.		
			 Si	E REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	BHI	ons		<u> </u>	
IGNATURE .	' ' ' '	5) 7	- seste		ITELEPHONE	ン	フク〜と	ZZO DATE	9-26-	-1/2
TILE DOES	ALIT		1		762758	<u>ر</u>	ADDF	<u>メル</u> RESS CHANGES		



Request for Quotation

DEP14139

‱PAGE....

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

SEE NUMBER

пооет

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WV 25248 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2007 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4)VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALI WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "BORGMAN REFUSE & PORTALS" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 17 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY MICHAEL BAKER, JR., INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR HE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Authority Transport of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER **DEP14139**

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WV 25248

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT:PRICE AMOUNT
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT.	
(7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIOD FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT FASED ON THE AMOUN' COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACT WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASI PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP	T OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CO FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRAC AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TEL FURTHER ORDER.	CT IS
PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PI	RODUCTS
1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECT PURCHASING LIVISION PURSUANT TO SUIT NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAT PRODUCTS MALE IN THE UNITED STATES THIS CONTRACT,	BSECTION 2 BELOW, EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL
A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT IN OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANT EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF ANI SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONSTRUCT OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2	ON TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROAD ON OF ANY HEATING TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	
SIGNATURE Neike D Freshow TELEPHONE 3	772-4378 PATE 9-26-07
TITLE PRESIDENT FEIN 55-0762758	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1413

DEP14139

8

FREIGHTTERMS

Addresseohreseondenserio:atriention:or CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 **KENNA, WV 25248**

TERMS OF SALE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

08/23 BID OPENING DATE			26/2007		 BII	OPENING TIME		:30PM
LINE	d1000000000000000000000000000000000000	UANTITY	4OD	CAT NO	TEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMGUNT
		S F P S H	HAPED, I 'ABRICATI 'ROCESSEI 'UCH OPEI EARTH, I	ORAWN ED OR O BY RATIO BASIO	TS" MEANS PRODUCE, EXTRUDED, FORCE OTHERWISE SIMITE A COMBINATION OF NS, FROM STEEL MOXYGEN, ELECTRI THER STEEL MAKIN	ED, CAST, ARLY PROCESSED TWO OR MORE C ADE BY THE OPE C FURNACE,	, OR	
		, A O	MERICA Z	AND I	S" MEANS THE UNI NCLUDES ALL TERR UBJECT TO THE JU	ITORY, CONTINE	NTAL THE	
	2.	WRITI			HE PURCHASING DE E THE USE OF FOR		IN	
- 		E T H G	XCEED ON OTAL CON UNDRED E REATER OST IS T	IE TE ITRAC OOLLA FOR THE V	EACH CONTRACT IT NTH OF ONE PERCE T COST OR TWO TH RS (\$2,500.00), THE PURPOSES OF ALUE OF THE STEE THE PROJECT OR,	NT (.1%) OF TH OUSAND FIVE WHICHEVER IS THIS SECTION,	E	
		D: D: Q	ETERMINE OT PRODU UANTITY	S TH ICED OR O	OF THE PURCHASIN AT SPECIFIED STE IN THE UNITED ST THERWISE ARE NOT MEET CONTRACT RE	EL MATERIALS A ATES IN SUFFIC REASONABLY		
	3.	OF TH	IS SECTI ANT TO W	ON M	USES STEEL PRODU AY BE SUBJECT TO . CODE SECTION 5	CIVIL PENALTI A-3-56.		
SIGNATURE	Tui	le s	J Fre		ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		ATE	9-26-67
TILE PRI	S/DE	PONDING	FEIN 53	NSERT	1762758 TNAME AND ADDRESS I	<u> </u>		BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

⊗BFO:NUMBEH≪ **DEP14139**

PAGE 9

address.correspondence:to:attention:of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WV 25248

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 08/23/2007 09/26/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN HUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ. EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IN THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPIUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE \$30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN CLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER ALUMINUM, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE 10

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

NOCO

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WV 25248

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

	TERI 72007	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	·	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME	OL:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP GAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNE
	OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS	REQUEST, I N THE LOWE MUST INDI	OR DOMESTIC PROD N WRITING, A REE ST BID FOR SUCH CATE IN THEIR BI MINUM, GLASS OR	VALUATION AND DOMESTIC PRODUCT D IF THEY ARE	
	REV. 3/88				
	NOTICE FOR : PROJECT ADD		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	1
	TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLO	R AND/OR AGENCY WING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STAT	ISSUING	#D
	AND A LIST O AND SPECIFIC AND LIST SHA PURCHASING I	OF ALL PAR CATIONS FO ALL EE FOR DIVISION. OF THE AD	WARDED TO THE BU THE ARCHITECT/E DENDUM TO THE ST	ROCURED DRAWINGS THE ADDENDUM AND YER IN THE STATE NGINEER SHALL AL	3 0 1
	INTERESTED I	PARTIES AN E. ANY AL N FOURTEEN	SEND THE ADDENDU D, IF NECESSARY, DENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS AND AND THE STAT	SUBMITTED FE AUDITOR THAT APPI	Y TO THE ORIGINA	RCHASING DIVISIC SAME RULES AND L BIDDING DOCUME	N.
SIGNATURE	-	SEE REV	/ERSE/SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS 2772 117 Kn DATE	9-2/2
IIILE PO	Morke 3	J & resi	nom!	<u> 37ス~4378 </u>	7-26-07
IRES	DENT	<u> </u>	762758	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

RFO:NUMBER **DEP14139**

11

FREIGHTTERMS

*****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:ROMARIENT/GNYOF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

FOB,

25304 304-926-0499

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE. EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WV 25248

RFQ COPY

BID OPENING DATE:	09/26	5/2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CA	ITEM:NU	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	TAUDMA
	EXCEPTION M	AY BE FO	R AN ADDEN	DUM THAT	NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	THE
	REV. 11/96					
	EXHIBIT 10	٠			•	
			REQ	UISITION	NO.:DEP1	1139
	ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDG	EMENT			
	I HEREBY AC ADDENDUM(S) PROPOSAL, F	AND HAV	E MADE THE	NECESSAR	LLOWING CHECKI Y REVISIONS TO ETC.	ED D MY
	ADDENDUM NO	./8!				
	NO. 1				•	
	NO. 2	• • •				
	NO. 3	• • •			•	
	NO. 4	•••			,	
	NO. 5	• • •	·	,		
	I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)			REJECTION Messo.	@ T	THE 24
					·	·
SIGNATURE :		Fresh	REVERSE SIDE FOR T		72~4378 ^{DA}	1 9-26-07
TILE PRES	DENT	* 55-6	5762758		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14139

12

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A FLENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WV 25248

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB 08/23/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 09/26/2007 OPENING CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT Watrow INC dompany -26-0 REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELORE OR THE HID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO .: DEP14139 BID OPENING DATE: 09/26/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

KENNA, WV 25248

P.O. BOX 218

EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14139

ADDRESSEDRESEONDENDEROFARREN HONEDE CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS 08/23/2007 09/26/2007 BID OPENING DATE: QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY) THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP14139 SIGNATURE TILE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV-36 Rev. 10/81

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Buyer: Page **CB-23 14**

Req. or P.O. No.: **DEP14139**

Vendor:

Spending Unit:

		Sponting of the		
Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		Borgman Refuse and Portals - BID SCHEDULE		
1.0	Çxs.	Mobilization and Demobilization (not to exceed 10% of the		
2.0	L.S.	total amount bid) Construction Layout Stakes (not to exceed 5% of the total		
		amount bid)		· .
3.0	L.S.	Quality Control (not to exceed 3% of the total amount bid)		
4.0	L.S.	Site Preparation (not to exceed 10% of the total amount bid)		
5.0	3,275 L.F.	Sediment Control		
6.0	17 Ac.	Revegetation		
7.1	1,710 L.F.	Rip Rap Lined Channel		
7.2	310 L.F.	Grass Lined Channel		
7.3	40 L.F.	36-Inch HDPE Ripe Culvert		
7.4	1 EA	Ford Crossing		
8.0	17,000 C.Y.	Unclassified Excavation		
9.1	9 ÆA.	Wet Mine Seals		
9.2	/35 L.F.	12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe		
9.3	50 Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes		
11.0	530 L.F.	Underdrain		
	,		<u></u>	
				i
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	•			
	•	# W		
	2) 2-3	*		
		TOTAL AMOUNT		
		,	,	
الله المعروب				

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name:		Tax P	ayer ID No.:	
		•		
City:	State:	Zip Code:	Phone:	
Fax No.:	E-mail	address:		•
Part B: Legal Structur	e			
() Corporation (() Other (please specify			ership ()LI	LC
Part C: Certifying and Select only one of the fol	updating inform lowing options, fo	ation in the Application the instruction	ant/Violator Syst as for that option, a	em (AVS). and sign below.
I,		_, have the express	authority to certif	y that:
(print name)) bai akka akia di Tinkik	OFT Com ATIC in	acceptate commist	a and m
to deta. If row a	e attached Endi	y OFT from AVS is you must attach an l	Entity OFT from	c, and up-
form. Sign and da	ite below and do i	not complete Part D.	Emily Of 1 Hom?	TYD IO IIII
and the informat you must attach	ion in AVS for m an Entity OFT fro	ched Entity OFT from the company must be some AVS to this form date below and con	updated. If you se n. Use Part D to p	elect this option,
		ormation in AVS. If Part D. Sign and d		
	***************************************	G' /		Title
Date		Signature		TILL

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
9444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444 - 1444	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

	Agency REQ.P.O#		
BIC	BOND	**************************************	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned,		
of,	, as F	^o rincipal, and	
of,, a	a corporation organize	ed and existing under the laws of the State of	
with its principal office in the City of			
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	, our heirs, administra	tors, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that where Department of Administration a certain bld or proposal, attached it	nereto and made a pa	-	
		•	
NOW THEREFORE,			
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall be hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required be agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligations and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the lie exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which	by the bid or proposal tion shall be null and ability of the Surety for the surety for the surety for the obliging the obliging the bull the obliging the states are the states and the obliging the states are the obliging the states are the states	, and shall in all other respects perform the void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full or any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, gations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no	
waive notice of any such extension.	The Obligee May ac	sept such bid, and said outery does heleby	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have her	eunto set their hands	and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and thes	se presents to be sign	ed by their proper officers, this	
day of, 20		·	
Principal Corporate Seal			
		(Name of Principal)	
	. Ву		
	·	(Must be President or Vice President)	
	advate Australia	(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal			
·	***************************************	(Name of Surety)	
	Section Section	Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



Request for Quotation

DEP14139

PAGE 1

*****ADDRESS:CORRESRONDENCE:(O'ATMENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ØⅡ-¤ ⊤O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

*604150016 304-372-4378
EAGLE EXCAVATING INC
PO BOX 218

KENNA WV 25248

DATE PRINT		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/2007	BII	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****		ADDENDUM NO. 1 ***	******	**
			THE BORGMAN REFUS THE 09/13/07 PRE-		
	QUESTIONS	AND AGENCY OFE OF WORL	F PRE-BID SIGN-IN ANSWERS, AS WELL RESULTING IN A F	AS A REVISION	1
			BEEN EXTENDED FRENCH TIME REMAINS		
	PLEASE CA	REFULLY REV	ZEW THE ATTACHED.	·	
	******	****** NC	OTHER CHANGES **	******	**
	·				
0001		JB	962-73	,	A a
0001.		1. 1.	· .		341,788
	RECLAMATI	ON: RESTORA	ATION OF LAND & OT	HER PROPERTIES	'
CIONATURE	<i>a (</i>	SEE	SEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	leike S	Fresh	TELEPHONE	372-4378 DATE	9-26-07 EU)10-4-07
TITLE PR	ESIBENT	FEIN 55-	0762758		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	EN RESPONDIN	G TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'

RFQ # : 14139 Bid Date: 9/2C/07 Project: BORGMAN REFUSE Pre-Bid Date: 9/13/07	
Name: Nancy Somers Company: MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC Address: P.O. BOX 307 West MITTORD, WV26451 Name: Kovel Bigs Company: Gb, Stony ES.N The Address: 24 First St, Hamlin hul 26523	r
Phone #: 304 745-3652 Phone #: 304 824-3800 Fax #: 304 745-3653 Fax #: 304 824-3848 Email: GISTONE and Sin Dengmintence	F,UC
Name: DAVID H. BOWMAN Name: DEORGE TRESHOUR Company: GRIDN MOUNTAIN COMPANT Company: EACHERCAVATION INC Address: 511 50th STREET Address: PO. BOX 7/8 Charleston wv Z5304	
Phone #: 304 925 0253 Phone#: (304) 372-4378 Fax #: 304 925 4043 Fax #: (304) 372-4378 Email: Jody Maye for Com Email: NOWE	
Name: Robert Barnes Name: Alen Romany Strong Company: Barnes Exc. Inc. Company: 532 Oskbreck Square Address: P.C. Box 13384 Address: marganton 11. 26508	~
Phone #: 304-984-1725	17
Name: Gary Long Company: MCout & Son Const Address: 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601 Name: Kevin Bradtand Company: Pineville Paving + Excounting Two Address: P.O. Box 1290 Pineville WV 24874	
Phone #: 364 765-5288 Phone#: 304-732-8363 Fax #: 364 765-5293 Fax #: 304-232-7855 mail: Email: KDBPPT QAOC.COM	

	14139 BORGIMAN PEFUS	Bid Pre-Bi	Date: 9.26.07
Name : Company: Address:	Roser Smithson Consir! Up INC Simpson W.V 2648	Company:	John SK. AMBrz Mr Haus Propersie 305 39th sx Charleston, Wa
	304-739-4397 304-739-4397	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	25304 925-4834 925-4032
Name : Company: Address:	Roger Hall Hull's Contracting Inc. Rt 10 Box 85 Buckhannon wir 26201	Address:	
	354-472-6408 354-473-1722	Phone# : _ Fax # : _ Email : _	
Company:	Jag P Wardwell Esstern Arrow Box 4108 25634	Name : _ Company: _ Address: _	
	414 0255 414 0256 Easternarrow Phot Mail. C	Phone# : _ Fax # : _ AM Email : _	
Name : Company: _Address: _	Drug V, WEENT Breakmay Inc. 1075 Old Turnpike Rd Sutton, WV 26601.	Name : _ Company: _ Address: _	
чах # : <u>-</u>	765-5317 765-5389 breekeway-iwa @ verizav.ner	Phone# : _ Fax # : _ L Email : _	

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14139 Borgman Refuse & Portals Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- Q. Do you know what the pH of the mine drainage discharge from the mine openings proposed for wet mine seal installation is? A. Water sampling conducted in 2003 indicated that the field pH of the drainage from portals on
 - Sites 2 and 3 ranged from a low of 2.45 to a high of 2.72.
- **O.** Where is the soil material for covering the exposed refuse intended to be obtained. 2.) A. There are potential soil borrow sites within the Construction Work Limits identified on the Plans. In addition, material for soil cover may be obtained from excavation involved with the construction of diversion ditches and/or underdrains.
- Q. Is the quantity of CYs of "Unclassified Excavation" broken down per site in the calculations? 3.) A. Yes, and that information can be retrieved and provided to the bidder who is awarded the contract upon request. The cut and fill quantities balance for each individual site.
- O. Do any of the borings shown on the Plans need to be reclaimed? 4.) A. There are four piezometers associated with the wet mine seal installation that have been left for the Contractor's use during dewatering operations that will require abandonment. specific borings that have piezometers are identified in the bore logs.
- 5.) Q. Is there language in the Specifications addressing reclaiming of the bore holes? A. The monitoring wells shall be removed by a person who has been certified by the State of WV in accordance with 47CSR59 "Monitoring Well Regulations". Payment for this work shall be considered incidental to the unit price bid for "Wet Mine Seals" for the particular mine opening that has a piezometer associated with it. Furthermore, payment for reclaiming the abandoned well identified on Site 1 and the sink hole on Site 1 shall also be considered incidental to payment for Wet Mine Seal installation.
- Q. Do you want all of the bore holes identified in the bore logs closed? 6.) A. Only the boreholes identified as monitoring wells require a specific closure technique. Any of the other bore holes still remaining open may be excavated or otherwise removed or plugged.
- Q. Do you want the areas identified for clearing and grubbing clear cut or do you want the 7.) Contractor to clear around; i.e., save, certain trees? A. The areas to be cleared are those within the limits shown on the Plans for disturbance.
 - Clearing is required to be within these limits. The Contractor is not required to clear the entire site within these limits. There are no specific trees in the project area that have been designated to remain. However, the Contractor should only clear as much area on each site as is necessary to complete the work on that site.

Addendum #1 – Questions & Answers Borgman Refuse & Portals – DEP 14139 Page Two

8.) Q. How are the stumps from the clearing and grubbing operation to be handled?

A. The stumps are to be burned in accordance with the conditions set forth by the required burning permits or otherwise disposed of in a waste area in accordance with the Special Provisions of the Specifications.

Borman Refuse & Portals Scope of Work Revisions Addendum No. 1 09/20/2007

The following information identifies revisions to the scope of work for this project.

A farm gate meeting the specifications provided herein shall be installed near the entrance to Site #3, as directed by the Engineer, in order to limit access to the site after completion of the reclamation activities at the site.

The gate shall be a factory painted, 12' x 4' tubular steel gate with tube braces. The gate frame shall be constructed of 2", 16ga tubing.

The gate shall be equipped with an engineer approved chain, suitable locking device, and satisfactory provisions for padlocking. The chain shall be attached to the gate to prevent theft. Three two inch hinge clamps shall be attached to the gate.

Three 1' X 3/4" threaded gate hinge bolts shall be attached to one of the gate posts. The bolts shall extend completely through the gate post and shall be attached with nuts and washers on both sides. Hinges shall be pivot type with bearing surfaces capable of being clamped to the gate tubing. The bolts shall be arranged so that the gate cannot be lifted from its hinges. The gate shall be of the full 180° open swing type.

Posts for the gate shall be 8' X 6" X 6" treated wooden posts. The gate posts shall extend 24 to 36 inches into the existing ground.

This project shall be bid in accordance with the attached revised Bid Schedule.

BORGMAN REFUSE & PORTALS PROJECT

Requisition

DEP14139

REVISED Per Addendum #1

Vendors Name:

Contractor's Bid Sheet

008

ITEM UNIT PRICE DESCRIPTION **AMOUNT** NO. QUANTITY Mobilization & Demobilization (not to exceed 10% of the total amount L.S. 1.0 Construction Layout Stakes (not to exceed 5% of the total amount bid) L.S. 2.0 Quality Control (not to exceed 3% of the total amount bid) L.S. 3.0 Site Preparation (not to exceed 10% of the total amount bid) 4.0 L.S. Sediment Control 5.0 3,275 LF 17 AC Revegetation 6.0 1,710 LF Rip Rap Lined Channel 7.1 000 Grass Lined Channel 7.2 310 LF 36-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert 40 LF 7.3 Ford Crossing 7.4 1 EA 17,000 CY Unclassified Excavation 8.0 Wet Mine Seals 9 EA 9.1 12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe 735 LF 9.2 9.3 50 Bags Soda Ash Briquettes 530 LF Underdrain 11.0 12.0 1 EA Gate 10-4-07 Neike D Freshow EAGLE EXCAVATION, INC. P.O. BOX 218 **KENNA, WV 25248** TOTAL

Agency
REQ.P.O#_DEP 14139

BID BOND

KNOW A	L MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we	, the undersigned, E	agle Excava	ation, Inc.		
of Keni	па	, <u>WV</u>		_, as Principa	al, and <u>Ohi</u> c	o Farmers Insuran	ce Company
of <u>Wes</u>	tfield Center,OF		, a corporation of	rganized and	existing un	der the laws of the S	tate of
<u>OH</u>	with its principal office	in the City of Wes	tfield Center	_, as Surety,	are held ar	nd firmly bound unto	the State
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the pena	sum of Five Perce	ent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%) for the paymer	it of which,
well and truly to be	made, we jointly and	severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, adm	ninistrators, e	xecutors, su	uccessors and assign	ns.
The Cond	ition of the above obli	gation is such that v	vhereas the Principa	ıl has submitt	ed to the Pu	urchasing Section of	the
Department of Adn	ninistration a certain b	id or proposal, attac	hed hereto and mad	le a part here	of, to enter	into a contract in wri	ting for
DEP 14139 - Bor	gman Refuse & Po	tals - According t	o Plans & Specific	ations			
(a) If said (b) If said hereto and shall fur agreement created force and effect. It exceed the penal a	EREFORE, I bid shall be rejected, I bid shall be accepted I bid shall be acceptance of I bid say expressly understo I bid shall be acceptance of I bid shall be acceptance of I bid shall be acceptance I bid shall be rejected I bid shall be accepted I bid shall be a	d and the Principal s and insurance requ said bid, then this c od and agreed that on as herein stated.	ired by the bid or pro obligation shall be nu the liability of the Su s and agrees that th	oposal, and s ill and void, o rety for any a e obligations	hall in all ot therwise thi and all claim of said Sure	ther respects perform is obligation shall rer is hereunder shall, in ety and its bond shal	n the main in full n no event, Il be in no
IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF, Princ	ipal and Surety have	e hereunto set their	hands and se	eals, and su	ch of them as are co	rporations
have caused their o	corporate seals to be a	iffixed hereunto and	I these presents to b	e signed by t	heir proper	officers, this	
26th day of	September	, <u>2007</u>					
Principal Corporate	Seal			Eagle Exca	(Nam	c. The of Principal) The shall be President or President) ENT (Title)	ru _
Surety Corporate S	eal			Ohio Farme		nce Company e of Surety)	And the state of t
			Gregory T. Gordon	By: J	USIT)	The Months of the Contract of	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 27th day of AUGUST A.D., 2007 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 27th day of AUGUST A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 26th day of A.D., 2007



Frank A. Carrino, Secreta

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

AGENCY	(A)
RFQ/RFP#_	(B)

(4)	Y Y CAMA A	Bio	d Bond
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) or	(D) , (E) ,
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of (G)
(0)	right corner of page #1)	(H) a corporati	ion organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of w	ith its principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company		are held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the per	
(F)	Surety Corporate Name		ment of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above of	bligation is such that whereas the Principal
(J) (K)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section	n of the Department of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid		to and made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M	<u> </u>
	this line in words.	***************************************	
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	
(O)	Month		ted and the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or	proposal attached hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required	I by the bid or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement of	created by the acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, o	therwise this obligation shall remain in full
	President		tood and agreed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunde	r shall, in no event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stat	ted
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received	d, hereby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond	shall be in no way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of time within which the	Obligee may accept such bid: and said
OTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any	y such extension.
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.		re corporations have caused their corporate
			sents to be signed by their proper officers,
		this (N) day of (O	
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		• •	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
		• •	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
		•	(T)
		·	Title
		(U)	11110
	,	Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
		andly corporate som	(Name of Surety)
			(rame or surery)
			•
			(W)
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

RFQ	No.	DEP14139

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

019

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	EnglE	EXCAVATION	INC,	
Authorized Signature:	Marke &	Freshow	Date:	9-26-07
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	 d 06/15/07)			